Yazoo 1-A
To the Honor documents or
1. Name of con

03-12-1999

Yazoo 1-A 3 9 RECO.	IIIIIII EET	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradocuments or copy thereof.	80786 Indemarks: Please record the attached original	
Name of conveying party(ies): HCC, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ics): Yazoo Power Equipment, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, 3650 Bay Street, Jackson, MS,	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? □Yes ■No	39213	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No.	
■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other		
Execution Date: February 5, 1999		
5,082		
IP Department Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis 1600 Market Street, 36th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account No. 13-3405 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	A gee of	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	action is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 4 March (999	
T. Daniel Christenbury Name of Person Signing Signature	Date 4 17 RC 17 (977	
	of pages including cover sheet attachments and document: 4	

REEL: 9750 FRAME: 0840

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS



This Assignment is made effective February 5, 1999, between HCC, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 1501 First Avenue, P.O. Box 952, Mendota, IL 61342 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and Yazoo Power Equipment, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 3650 Bay Street, Jackson, MS 39213 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns the United States patents and patent applications identified in Addendum A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 22, 1999, the Assignor and Assignee have agreed to the assignment hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to any and all patents, patent applications and to any and all rights relating to said patents owned by Assignor and identified in Addendum A attached hereto.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement, except that Assignor reserves its right to collect monetary damages and any equitable relief for infringements prior to the date hereof by RH&M

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0841



Manufacturing Co, Inc. and Herbert Edgel in the case of HCC, Inc. v. RH&M Manufacturing Co., Inc. and Herbert Edgel, 96 Civ. 4920 (PKL) (SDNY) including any appeals thereof and any re-trials following appeal.

3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

HCC, Inc.

By: Carl & Molair CEO

Date: February 5, 1999

YAZOO POWER EQUIPMENT, L.L.C.

Thomas M. Lutes

Chief Executive Officer

Date: February 5, 1999

e:\xf\client\46634\0032\plp0968.w52

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0842

ADDENDUM A UNITED STATES PATENTS

PATENT NO.	ISSUED	INVENTOR (S)	TITLE
4,925,358	May 15, 1990	Paul J. Cook	Trailerable Earth Digging Apparatus
5,082,065	January 1, 1992	Timothy M. Fletcher	Quick Attach

RECORDED: 03/08/1999

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0843